	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT		(X3) DATE SUF COMPLET	
		050709	B. WING		06/2	1/2011
	ovider or supplier Iley Hospital	STREET ADDRES 16850 Bear Va		ZIP CODE rville, CA 92395-5794 SAN BE	RNARDINO COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLET DATE
	The following reflects to of Public Health during	he findings of the Department an inspection visit:				
	Complaint Intake Numl CA00273525, CA0027					CÂ.
	Representing the Depa Surveyor ID # 27271, H	artment of Public Health: HFEN	T			
		ited to the specific facility does not represent the tion of the facility.	1/3/15			
	purposes of this means a situation noncompliance with	one or more requirements of , or is likely to cause, serious				
	responsible for the p the time the report is n The CDPH verified	form the patient or the party patient of the adverse event by made.		Upon notification of the find correction was developed v CNO/Risk Manager, Perfor Director, Emergency Depar the Medical Staff Director.	vith the CEO, mance Improvement rtment Director,and	
	REGULATION VIOLA Health and Safety C Title 22, California	ne time it was identified. TION: ode Section 1280.1(a)(c)(d) and Code of Regulations, section rgical Service General				
		1/10/004	5 0.0)		
Event ID:V	Va th	1/16/201		02:42AM	me land	-
LABORATC	DRY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVI	DERIGUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE	LEU	~91 <u>4</u>	15

that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

.

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE				((X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050709		B. WING			06/2	1/2011
ter teoria te	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER ley Hospital		STREET ADDRESS, 16850 Bear Valle		IP CODE rille, CA 92395-5794 SAN E	BERNARDING	O COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APP	ON SHOULD BE	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	1280.1(a)(c)(d): (a) Subject to subdividate of regulations 1280.3, if a licensed under subdivision (a) receives a notice immediate jeopardy patient and is real correction, the de licensee an administr to exceed twenty-fix per violation. (c) For purposes jeopardy" means a sinoncompliance with licensure has caused injury or death to the pin (d) This section sinoncompliance with licensure has caused injury or death to the pin (d) This section sinoncompliance with licensure has caused injury or death to the pin (d) This section sinoncompliance with licensure has caused injury or death to the pin (d) This section sinoncompliance with licensure has caused injury or death to the pin (d) This section sinoncompliance with licensure has caused injury or death to the pin (d) This section sinoncompliance with licensure has caused injury or death to the pin (d) This section sinoncompliance with licensure has caused injury or death to the pin (d) This section sinoncompliance with licensure has caused injury or death to the pin (d) This section sinoncompliance with licensure has caused injury or death to the pin (d) This section sinoncompliance with licensure has caused injury or death to the pin (d) This section sinoncompliance with licensure has caused injury or death to the pin (d) This section sinoncompliance with licensure has caused injury or death to the pin (d) This section sinoncompliance with licensure has caused injury or death to the pin (d) This section sinoncompliance with licensure has caused injury or death to the pin (d) This section sinoncompliance with licensure has caused injury or death to the pin (d) This section sinoncompliance with licensure has caused injury or death to the pin (d) This section sinoncompliance with licensure has caused injury or death to the pin (d) This section sinoncompliance with licensure has caused injury or death to the pin (d) This section sinoncompliance with licensure has caused injury or death to the pin (d) This section sinoncompliance with licensure has caused injury or de	adopted to implem e of a health faci o), (b), or (f) of Se of deficiency con to the health or puired to submit partment may a ative penalty in an ve thousand dollar of this section situation in which the one or more requi- t, or is likely to can atient. hall apply only the January 1, 2007. g on or after Januar the administrative division (a) shall be ollars (\$100,000) p cidents occurring of e amount of the a under subdivision (dollars (\$50,000) v, up to seventy-fiv for the second y, and up to on	ent Section lity licensed ection 1250 stituting an safety of a a plan of assess the amount not s (\$25,000) "immediate licensee's irements of use, serious to incidents With respect ary 1, 2009, e penalties e up to one per violation. on or after diministrative (a) shall be for the first ve thousand subsequent ne hundred					
Event ID:V9)FG11		1/16/2015	9:0	2:42AM			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NU 050709			(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING B. WING	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SUR COMPLET		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER Iey Hospital		STREET ADDRESS 16850 Bear Valle		P CODE ille, CA 92395-5794	SAN BERNARDI	NO COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY I SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTI	'S PLAN OF CORRECT VE ACTION SHOULD I THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	 70223 (b)(2): (b) A committee of assigned responsibility (2) Development, may of written policies at with other appropriate administration. Policie governing body. Proof the administration and appropriate. The above regulation we based on interview failed to implement time out prior to a se (June 15, 2011) (time underwent a right of Specifically, Patient 1's right side a left chest tube. Howevere Patient 1's right side a left chest tube was (June 15, 2011) (no had both chest tubes hours. FINDINGS: The clinical record for 2/20/12 (February 20, was transferred to H 15, 2011. The Tria included the following, 	for: aintenance and imp nd procedures in ate health profess as shall be appro- cedures shall be a d medical staff wh was not met as evider and record review, the policy and pr surgical procedure. The policy and pr surgical procedure. The not documented) hest tube placeme was diagnosed with ated the need to paced in Patient 1 time documented). (right and left) in p for Patient 1 was no 2012), at 9:30 AM pspital A at 11:18 A ge assessment do	plementation consultation sionals and ved by the pproved by ere such is need by: the facility ocedure for On 6/15/11 of, Patient 1 nt in error. th a left rib place a left placed on as identified, on 6/15/11 Patient 1 place for 24 reviewed on L. Patient 1 AM on June ocumentation					5
Event ID:V9	EG11		1/16/2015	9:02	:42AM			

CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU		(X2) MULT	PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE		
		050709		B. WING		06/21	/2011
100000000000	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER Iley Hospital		STREET ADDRESS 16850 Bear Valle		ZIP CODE rville, CA 92395-5794 SAN BERNAF		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	prison for shortness fight last week, incre possible pneumonia nausea vomiting an lung sounds to lower le An untitled documen to the Department f was noted, "The pati who comes to the because of left side was in the emergen left chest pain, stat He was found to hav treated and sent bac came back today w some fluid collectio underwent chest tub then on the left and the left plural space." The untitled doc indicated that a CT coronal reconstructio Medical Doctor (MD and dictated the sam document noted the shows partial atelecta alveoli resulting in exchange) of left up large pleural eff accumulates betweed fluid-filled space th identified."	eased shortness of c/o (complained o d seizure activity. eft." t, dated 6/15/11, w rom Hospital A. T ent is a emergency depar- ed chest pain. Ap cy room recently o us post assault in e left tenth-rib fract ck to the prison. A rith more pain and n was noticed. e placement first o 2000 ml of blood ca ument dated 6. chest without contra on images" was) B, at 12:43 pm le day at 14:01 (2:0 e following: CT o asis (the collapse of n reduced or a per lobe and left lo fusion (excess n the two pleural	breath and f) increased Diminished was provided he following gentleman tment again parently, he on 6/5/11 for the prison. ture. He was pparently he d apparently The patient on the right time out from /15/11 further ast and with ordered by on 6/15/11, 01 pm). The f the chest or closure of absent gas ower lobe. A fluid that layers, the		The hospital would like to clarify t "untitled document" is the patient and Physical Report completed b admitting physician. The hospital would like to clarify "untitled document" is the CT rep by the Radiologist.	s History y the that the	
Event ID:V	9FG11		1/16/2015	9:	02:42AM		

THE CONTRACTOR AND	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU		(X2) MULT	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SUP COMPLET			
		050709		B. WING		06/21	/2011	
Construction of the second second	DVIDER OR SUPPLIER ley Hospital		STREET ADDRESS, 0 16850 Bear Valley		ZIP CODE rville, CA 92395-5794 SAN BERNARDI	NO COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	During an interview v (ED) Manager on 2/ stated, "Only a cou- dictated, he [MD B] the CT up from the the CT before he dic tube placement)." A second documen FOR AND CONSENT DIAGNOSTIC OR T was signed by MD consent form was sig at 5 PM and no acknowledging conse tube placement - bila by the registered nurse During an interview on 10/23/14 (October that there was no placement of the rig was shackled and stated that consent verbally, however, th note this in the clin Room Director furthe unshackled in order placement of the sig placed on the left side. During further intervi Director on 10/23/14 that the written com placement - bilateral" v	20/12 (February 20, uple of minutes a would have been computer. He did the procedure (the nt entitled "AUTH T TO SURGERY OF THERAPEUTIC PRI B at 6 PM on 6/19 gned by the patient the for the placeme theral." The form wa e (RN 1). with Emergency Ro 23, 2014 at 12PM written consent for ght chest tube, as could not easily was provided by here was no docur ical record. The er stated that the to sign the cons second chest tube ew with the Emerg (October 23, 2014) sent obtained for	2012), she able to pull not wait for a right chest HORIZATION OR SPECIAL OCEDURES" 5/11. The on 6/16/11 vatient was nt of "chest as witnessed om Director , she stated r the initial the patient sign. She the patient mentation to Emergency patient was sent for the a that was gency Room , she stated "chest tube n		The hospital would like to clarify that the patient signed the consent was 0 06/16/11. 06/16/11 was written in en primary nurse. The correct date is do the nursing notes. This was validate nurse at the time of the investigation Education was provided to the nurse patient consent forms are to be com accurately as possible. The hospital would like to clarify that Emergency Department Physician documented in the medical record to obtained the consent and explained benefits of the procedure to the pati- the initial procedure.	06/15/11 not ror by the ocumented in d with the t. e regarding pleted as t the hat he the risks and	06/17/11	
Event ID:VS	9FG11		1/16/2015	9:	02:42AM			

 CARE STATISTICS CONTRACTORISTICS 	OF DEFICIENCIES			1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			
		050709		B. WING		06/21	/2011
100000000000000000000000000000000000000	DVIDER OR SUPPLIER ley Hospital		STREET ADDRESS, 16850 Bear Valle		ZIP CODE rville, CA 92395-5794 SAN BERNARDI	NO COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	documents and stud start of the procedu reviewed and are c with the patient's ex understanding of the in	with MD B on 2/22/ M, when asked wh the right side rath "I just flipped the I glanced at the x-r e x-ray came with the a CT scan. I saw mental Policy and Site- Protocol for Procedure and Wh 2/09, was reviewed The policy and pro- purpose: "[Hospita and assure that shall have the stand of the policy also second policy also second policy also second the policy also se	his consent placements 12 (February by the chest her than the a X-ray and then he patient. I right instead Procedure Preventing rong Person on 6/28/11 cedure sets al A] shall all patients surgical site ets forth its otocol, with he relevant prior to the have been n other and the teams to be		The Physician Peer Review Commit conducted a review of this case and was also reviewed and discussed by Executive Committee and the Gover and appropriate action was taken. The Emergency Department Medica also advised the Emergency Depart physicians via written memo to repe labs, and other tests from outside fa Attachment 1	the case y the Medical rning Board, al Director ment at all x-rays,	09/29/11 06/17/11
Event ID:VS	9FG11		1/16/2015	9:0	02:42AM		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ AND PLAN OF CORRECTION UDBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		050709		B. WING		06/21	/2011
internet and internet in the second	ovider or supplier Iley Hospital		STREET ADDRESS, 16850 Bear Valley		ZIP CODE ville, CA 92395-5794 SAN BERNARI	DINO COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	 gathering and veri determination to d through all settings a pre-operative prepara including the "time o procedure. 2. Marking the Operative 2.1. Purpose 2.1.1. To identifi site of incision or insert 2.2 Process 2.2.1. For pre distinction, multiple set toes) or multiple leve the intended site shift mark will be visible prepped and draped. 3. "Time Out" imme procedure. 3.1. Purpose 	bing process of fication, beginning o the procedure nd interventions invi- tion of the patient, ut" just before the ve Site y unambiguously t ion. ocedures involvin tructures (such as rels (as in spinal ould be marked su e after the patient nediately before net a final verificated edure, site and as communication surgical/proced	with the continuing rolved in the up to and start of the he intended g right/left fingers and procedures), uch that the t has been starting the applicable, among all ure team,				
Event ID:V	9FG11		1/16/2015	9:0	2:42AM		

					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050709	B. WING		06/2*	1/2011
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE			
Desert Va	lley Hospital	16850 E	Bear Valley Rd, Victo	orville, CA 92395-5794 SAN BERNARD	INO COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	I ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE I	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLET DATE
	the team, conducted in a "fail-safe" mode, i.e., the procedure is not started until any questions or concerns are resolved. Implementation of Protocol 1. Pre-Operative verification Process			After investigation and knowledge o tube placed on the incorrect side, th process improvements were implem The Emergency Department staff w in-serviced regarding the Surgical S for Preventing Wrong Site, Wrong P and Wrong Person Procedure policy	e following nented: ere ite Protocol Procedure,	06/23/11 02/24/12 03/29/12 04/26/12 06/21/12
	1. Pre-Operative verific	ation Process		Attachment 2		
	and site shall occur (as 1.1.1 At the tim	the correct person, proce applicable): le of the surgery/procedu		A Bedside Procedure Assessment in the electronic medical record. Attachment 3	was created	03/15/12
	scheduled. 1.1.2. At the time of admission or entry in to the facility.	The second s	The nurse was verbally counseled investigation.	after the	06/17/11	
	aware, if possible. During an interview 10/23/14 (October 23 placement of the c considered an emer was no documentation had considered it an emer	patient involved, awake with the ED Directo 3,2014), when asked if hest tube for Patient A gency, she stated that on to show that the phy mergency.	r on the was there sician	In 2011 a sampling of emergency of medical records were reviewed to compliance with the Surgical Site F for Preventing Wrong Site, Wrong and Wrong Person Procedure polic For medical records that were four deficient, the Emergency Departme Director verbally followed up with the provided education.	Protocol Procedure, cy. Id to be ent Nursing	
	(February 20, 2012 record and was unab show that the policy surgery had been in), she reviewed the collection of 27, she reviewed the collection provide documentation and procedures for wrong applemented, as written, or followed the policy	linical on to g site r that	Responsible Parties: Emergency Department Nursing D Emergency Department Medical D		
	procedures for wrong chest tube placemer ED Manager was ur	site surgery in relation t it for Patient 1. Further nable to provide document for Patient 1 was done a	o the r, the tation	The Emergency Department Nursin recalls during the initial investigatio MD B discussed that the procedure emergent at the time the initial chest placed.	n in 2011 that was deemed	

.

and the second		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU		(X2) MULTIF		(X3) DATE SUF COMPLET	
		050709		B. WING		06/2	1/2011
Contraction of the second second	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER alley Hospital		STREET ADDRES 16850 Bear Val		IP CODE ille, CA 92395-5794 SAN BE	ERNARDINO COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	The facility's failure procedure for we unnecessary pain ar risk of bleeding, in Patient 1. This act caused or is likely to to the patient a immediate jeopardy and Safety Code Secti This facility failed to described above that serious injury or deat constitutes an imm meaning of Health 1280.1(c).	rong site surge and discomfort, as infection and lung ion is a deficience o cause serious inju- nd therefore con- within the meaning on 1280.1 (c). prevent the deficie caused, or is likel th to the patient, an nediate jeopardy	ry caused well as the damage to cy that has iry, or death istitutes an g of Health ency(ies) as y to cause, nd therefore within the				
Event ID:\	/9FG11		1/16/2015	5 9:02	2:42AM		